# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7556415

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
IMPACT SPORTS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	08/09/2022

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	YUKKA MAGIC LLC
Street Address:	CORPORATION TRUST CENTER
Internal Address:	1209 ORANGE ST
City:	WILMINGTON
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19801

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8092393
Patent Number:	8172761
Patent Number:	8992433
Patent Number:	9011344
Patent Number:	9039627
Patent Number:	9226669
Patent Number:	9504393
Patent Number:	10058252
Patent Number:	9314166
Patent Number:	8974396
Patent Number:	9144385
Patent Number:	9179849
Patent Number:	9314174
Patent Number:	9629562
Patent Number:	9649039
Patent Number:	D618802
Patent Number:	D674488

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

PATENT REEL: 061199 FRAME: 0843

507509524

**Fax Number:** (303)223-1111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 303-223-1100

Email: SDOMINGO@BHFS.COM
Correspondent Name: S. CRAIG HEMENWAY

Address Line 1: 410 SEVENTEENTH STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2200

Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SONYA DOMINGO
SIGNATURE:	/Sonya Domingo/
DATE SIGNED:	09/23/2022

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 061199 FRAME: 0844

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This patent assignment (this "Assignment") is entered into as of the date set forth below by and between Impact Sports Technologies, Inc. a company organized under the laws of Delaware, USA with a principal place of business at 897 Cantura Mills Road, Henderson, NV 89052 ("Assignor"), and Yukka Magic LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a registered address at Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange St. Wilmington, DE 19801 ("Assignee").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignor, does hereby irrevocably sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Assignee, or Assignee's designees, all of Assignor's right title and interest in and to all of the following (collectively, the "Assigned Patent Rights"):

- (a) all provisional patent applications, patent applications, and patents listed in the attached Attachment 1 (the "Patents");
- (b) all provisional patent applications, patent applications, patents or other similar governmental grants or issuances worldwide (i) from which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority and/or (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority:
- any reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, and divisions, worldwide, of any provisional patent application, patent application, patent or other governmental grant or issuance set forth in clauses (a) and/or (b);
- foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances (clauses (a) through (d), collectively, the "Assigned Patents");
- any inventions, invention disclosures, discoveries and other items claimed or described in any Assigned Patents and all other rights arising out of such inventions. invention disclosures, discoveries and other items, worldwide, whether any patent applications have been filed or any patents have issued on such inventions, invention disclosures, and/or discoveries and whether or not claims related to any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, abandoned or the like;
- items in any of the foregoing in categories (a) through (c), whether or not expressly listed as Patents in the attached Attachment I and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;
- (g) rights to all inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any item in the foregoing categories (a) through (f) and all other rights arising out of such inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries;
- rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of

invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in the foregoing categories (a) through (g), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;

- (i) any causes of action (whether currently pending, filed or otherwise) and all other enforcement rights and rights to remedies under, on account of, or related to any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (h), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for (i) damages, (ii) injunctive relief, and (iii) other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights and all rights to sue for any of the foregoing;
- (j) all rights to collect past and future royalties and other payments under, on account of, or related to any of the Assigned Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (e) through (i); and
- (k) any and all other rights and interests worldwide, arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the Assigned Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (e) through (j).

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Assigned Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

In witness whereof, intending to be legally bound, the Parties have executed this Assignment as of the Assignment Date.

ASSIGNOR;	ASSIGNEE:
Impact Sports Technologies, Inc.	On Behalf of Yukka Magic LLC
7	
By: 14 1-0 9	By: / Jugory & Utulion
Name: <u>Donald Brady</u>	Name: Gregory S. Harrison
Title: President / /	Title: Manager
Date: $9/9/22$	Date: August 10, 2022

# Attachment 1 to Assignment of Patent Rights - Patents

Family ID	Patent No	Application No	Country	Title
1	US8092393	US13/225454	US Grants	Monitoring device with an accelerometer, method and system
1	US8172761	US13/253046	US Grants	Monitoring device with an accelerometer, method and system
	US8992433	US13/444856	US Grants	Clothing with heart rate monitoring device
i	US9011344	US13/291047	US Grants	lafant menitor
1	US9039627	US13/775247	US Grants	Monitoring device with an accelerometer, method and system
1	US9226669	US12/559683	US Grants	Optical sensor for a monitoring device
1	US9504393	US14/262771	US Grants	Monitoring device, method and system
2	US10058252	US15/817201	US Grants	Monitoring device with a podometer
2	US9314166	US14/145833	US Grants	Monitoring device with a pedometer
3	US8974396	US14/485770	US Grants	Mobile plethysmographic device
3	US9144385	US14/641315	US Grants	Mobile plethysmographic device
3	US9179849	US14/642604	US Grants	Mobile plethysmographic device
3	US9314174	US14/935422	US Grants	Mobile plethysmographic device
3	US9629562	US15/130952	US Grants	Mobile plethysmographic device
3	US9649039	US14/809200	US Grants	Mobile plethysmographic device
4	USD618802	US29/338687	US Grants	Fitness monitoring device
5	USD674488	US29/414461	US Grants	Heart rate monitor

PATENT REEL: 061199 FRAME: 0847

**RECORDED: 09/23/2022**